

Nos. 21A243, 21A244, 21A245, 21A246, 21A247, 21A248, 21A249,
21A250, 21A251, 21A252, 21A258, 21A259, 21A260 and 21A267

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**ON EMERGENCY APPLICATIONS FOR STAY OF AGENCY
STANDARD PENDING THE DISPOSITION BY THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT OF A PETITION
FOR REVIEW AND ANY FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN THIS COURT,
OR ALTERNATIVELY, PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT AND STAY PENDING RESOLUTION**

**MOTION OF WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC. FOR
LEAVE TO FILE ATTACHED *AMICUS* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATIONS FOR STAY OR
INJUNCTION PENDING REVIEW AND PETITIONS
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT AND FOR LEAVE
TO FILE WITHOUT 10-DAYS NOTICE**

NORMAN A. PATTIS
Counsel of Record
CAMERON L. ATKINSON
PATTIS & SMITH, LLC
383 Orange Street, 1st Floor
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 393-3017
npattis@pattisandsmith.com

December 30, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

OHIO, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

JOB CREATORS NETWORK, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

PHILLIPS MANUFACTURING &
TOWER COMPANY, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST
THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

BST HOLDINGS, LLC, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION,

Applicant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

WORD OF GOD FELLOWSHIP, INC. D/B,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC.,
et al.,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

SCOTT BEDKE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *et al. et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. There Are Serious Questions On Whether The Risks Of COVID-19 Vaccinations Outweigh Their Rewards	4
II. The ETS Violates The Major-Questions Doctrine Because Mandating Medical Treatment For Vast Portions Of The Population Is A Major Political And Economic Question That Congress Has Never Delegated To The Executive Branch Because It Cannot Constitutionally Act Itself	8
A. The Court has implicitly narrowed <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> and rejected a public health exception to the Fourteenth Amendment	10
B. The Court’s precedents establish an individual’s fundamental unenumerated right under the Fourteenth Amendment to make their own medical decisions	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The ETS targets individuals who exercise their right to make personal medical decisions that contradict the federal government’s public health recommendations	18
III. Federalism Prohibits Congress From Exercising Police Power To Enact General Measures To Protect Public Health	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 141 S. Ct. 2485 (Aug. 26, 2021)</i>	9
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health, 497 U.S. 261 (1990)</i>	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>Does 1-3, et al. v. Mills, No. 21A90</i>	9
<i>Dr. A., et al. v. Hochul, et al., No. 21A145</i>	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1824)</i>	23, 24
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)</i>	24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)</i>	12
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944)</i>	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	11, 16, 18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	11
<i>N.F.I.B. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	12
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	23, 24
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	13
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	16
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc., et al. v. Hochul, et al.</i> , No. 21A125	9
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	24
 Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3	4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 669	10
 Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 601.51	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cameron L. Atkinson, <i>A General Sovereign/ Public Employer Distinction: Should Garcetti v. Ceballos Govern Public Employment Cases Concerning Off-Duty Sexual Conduct Instead of Lawrence v. Texas?</i> 38 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 325 (2020)	12, 17
Carlie Porterfield, <i>Dr. Fauci On GOP Criticism: “Attacks On Me, Quite Frankly, Are Attacks On Science,”</i> Forbes.com (Jun. 9, 2021)	20
Complaint, <i>Public Health And Medical Professionals For Transparency v. Food And Drug Administration</i> , Dkt. 4:21- cv-01058 (N.D.T.X. Sept. 16, 2021)	6
<i>COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021)	3
Daniel R. Levinson, <i>The Food And Drug Administration’s Oversight Of Clinical Trials</i> , U.S. Dept. Of Health And Human Services, Office of Inspector General (Sept. 2007)	7
Donald G. McNeil, Jr., <i>How Much Herd Immunity Is Enough?</i> New York Times (Dec. 24, 2020)	19
Gail A. Van Norman, <i>Drugs, Devices, and the FDA: Part 1: An Overview Of Approval Processes For Drugs</i> , JACC: Basical To Translational Science, Vol. 1, Issue 3, pp. 170-179 (2016)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jenna Greene, <i>Wait What? FDA Wants 55 Years To Process FOIA Request Over Vaccine Data</i> , Reuters (Nov. 18, 2021)	6
Josh Blackman, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , forthcoming in Buffalo L.R., Vol. 70 (Sept. 24, 2021)	13
Josh Nathan-Kazis, <i>Fauci Says ‘Tough To Tell’ If COVID Boosters Will Be Needed Every Year</i> , Barron’s (Dec. 13, 2021)	21
Kimberly G. Blumenthal, et al., <i>Acute Allergic Reactions To mRNA COVID-19 Vaccines</i> , JAMA [Research Letter] (Mar. 8, 2021)	7
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Lawrence v. Texas: The “Fundamental Right” That Dare Not Speak Its Name</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1893 (2004)	17
Michael H. Merson, <i>The HIV-AIDS Pandemic at 25 – The Global Response</i> , N. Engl. J. Med. (2006)	14
Nisha Kurani, et al., <i>COVID-19 Test Prices And Payment Policy</i> , Peterson-KFF (Apr. 28, 2021)	3
Paul Thacker, <i>COVID-19: Researcher Blows The Whistle On Data Integrity Issues In Pfizer’s Vaccine Trial</i> , BMJ (Nov. 2, 2021)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
President Joseph Biden, <i>Remarks By President Biden On Fighting The COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Sept. 9, 2021)	21
Randy E. Barnett & Evan Bernick, <i>The Privileges or Immunities Clause Abridged: A Critique of Kurt Lash on the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 95 Notre Dame L.R. 499 (2019)	12
Second Joint Report, <i>Public Health And Medical Professionals For Transparency v. Food And Drug Administration</i> , Dkt. 4:21-cv-01058 (N.D.T.X. Nov. 15, 2021)	6
Wen W. Shen, <i>State And Federal Authority To Mandate COVID-19 Vaccination</i> , Congressional Research Service (Apr. 2, 2021)	9
World Health Organization, <i>Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19): Herd Immunity, Lockdowns, And COVID-19</i> (Dec. 31, 2020)	19
